

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ANUCHA BROWNE SANDERS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	06 CV 0589 (GEL) (DCF)
	:	
- against -	:	ECF CASE
	:	
MADISON SQUARE GARDEN, L.P., ISIAH LORD	:	
THOMAS III AND JAMES L. DOLAN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT MADISON SQUARE GARDEN, L.P.'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND ITS ANSWER**

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177-1211

212.351.4500

Attorneys for Defendants Madison Square Garden, L.P. and James L. Dolan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MSG’S COUNTERCLAIM IS NOT FUTILE	3
A. Plaintiff Cannot Properly Rely On Her Counsel’s Argument To Show That MSG’s Counterclaim Is Futile.....	3
B. Plaintiff Impermissibly Narrows The Scope Of The Faithless Servant Doctrine	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING CONTENTIONS LACK MERIT.....	7
A. MSG’s Counterclaim Was Not Brought In Bad Faith	7
B. Plaintiff Will Not Suffer Prejudice If Leave To Amend Is Granted	8
C. MSG’s Counterclaim Is Governed By The Liberal Rule 12(b)(6) Standard	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Angello v. Labor Ready, Inc., 7 N.Y.3d 579 (2006).....8

Bon Temps Agency, Ltd. v. Greenfield, 212 A.D.2d 427 (1st Dep't 1995).....6

Burke v. Steinmann, No. 03 Civ. 1390 (GEL), 2004 WL 1117891 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2004)6, 8

Fieger v. Iral Jewlery, Ltd., 41 N.Y.2d 928 (1977).....6

Foley v. American Elec. Power, 425 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Ohio 2006)5,6

Jacques v. DiMarzio, Inc., 216 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)8

Lobosco v. New York Tel. Co./NYNEX, 96 N.Y.2d 312 (2001).....7

Maas v. Cornell Univ., 94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999)7

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp., 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)9

Murray v. Beard, 102 N.Y. 505 (1886).....5

Phansalkar v. Andersen Weinroth & Co., L.P., 344 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2003)5, 6, 7

Resorts & Motel Adv. Devel. Agency, Ltd. v. Sloan, 160 F.R.D. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10

Slue v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr., 409 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)4

Smith v. P.O. Canine Dog Chas, No. 02 Civ. 6240 KMF, 2004 WL 2202564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2004)10

South Pierre Assocs. v. Meyers, 12 Misc. 3d 955 (N.Y.C. Civil Ct. 2006).....6

State Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp., 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)9

Stoner v. New York City Ballet Co., No. 99 Civ. 0196, 2002 WL 523270 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2002)10

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP v. Charney, 15 Misc.3d 1128, 2007 WL 1240437 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Apr. 30, 2007).....5

Turner v. Kouwenhoven, 100 N.Y. 115 (1885).....5

Veritas-Scalable Inv. Prods. Fund, LLC v. FB Foods, Inc., No. 3:04 Civ. 1199 JBA, 2006
WL 2520262 (D. Conn. July 26, 2006).....10

Westwood Chem. Co. v. Kulick, 570 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)6

Yankelevitz v. Cornell Univ., No. 95 Civ. 4593, 1996 WL 447749 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7,
1996).....8

STATUTES

New York Lab. Law § 193.....8

Restatement 2d §469.....6
